All prior period financial information contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q gives effect to the restatement
of our consolidated financial statements as described above. Financial information included in reports previously filed
or furnished by Insight Enterprises, Inc. for the periods from January 1, 1996 through September 30, 2008 should not
be relied upon and is superseded by the information in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2008, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 12, 2009, our Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2009 and June 30, 2009 and this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q.

6

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(unaudited)
The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported statement
of operations amounts for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30,
2008

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008

As As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
(1) (1) (1) (1)

Net sales $ 1,168,916 $ (3,860) $ 1,165,056 $ 3,674,427 $ (9,288) $ 3,665,139
Costs of goods sold 1,014,844 (3,878) 1,010,966 3,165,458 (6,973) 3,158,485

Gross profit 154,072 18 154,090 508,969 (2,315) 506,654
Operating expenses:
Selling and administrative
expenses 139,198 (61) 139,137 424,061 3,415 427,476
Goodwill impairment � � � 313,949 (173) 313,776
Severance and restructuring
expenses � � � 5,408 � 5,408

Earnings (loss) from operations 14,874 79 14,953 (234,449) (5,557) (240,006)
Non-operating
(income) expense:
Interest income (440) � (440) (1,741) � (1,741)
Interest expense 3,085 (23) 3,062 9,749 (109) 9,640
Net foreign currency exchange
loss 3,307 � 3,307 3,425 � 3,425
Other expense, net 297 � 297 787 � 787

Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations before
income taxes 8,625 102 8,727 (246,669) (5,448) (252,117)
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,912 218 2,130 (89,625) (2,187) (91,812)

Net earnings (loss) from
continuing operations 6,713 (116) 6,597 (157,044) (3,261) (160,305)
Net earnings from a
discontinued operation � � � � � �

Net earnings (loss) $ 6,713 $ (116) $ 6,597 $ (157,044) $ (3,261) $ (160,305)

Net earnings (loss) per share �
Basic:
Net earnings (loss) from
continuing operations $ 0.15 $ (0.01) $ 0.14 $ (3.35) $ (0.07) $ (3.42)

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Net earnings from a
discontinued operation � � � � � �

Net earnings (loss) per share $ 0.15 $ (0.01) $ 0.14 $ (3.35) $ (0.07) $ (3.42)

Net earnings (loss) per share �
Diluted:
Net earnings (loss) from
continuing operations $ 0.15 $ (0.01) $ 0.14 $ (3.35) $ (0.07) $ (3.42)
Net earnings from a
discontinued operation � � � � � �

Net earnings (loss) per share $ 0.15 $ (0.01) $ 0.14 $ (3.35) $ (0.07) $ (3.42)

(1) See additional
discussion in
Note 2
�Restatement of
Consolidated
Financial
Statements� in
Part II, Item 8 of
our Annual
Report on Form
10-K for the
year ended
December 31,
2008.

7

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(unaudited)
The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported cash flow
amounts for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
(1) (1)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (157,044) $ (3,261) $ (160,305)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Goodwill impairment 313,949 (173) 313,776
Depreciation and amortization 30,287 104 30,391
Provision for losses on accounts receivable 2,185 � 2,185
Write-downs of inventories 5,829 � 5,829
Non-cash stock-based compensation 7,556 (1,243) 6,313
Excess tax benefit from employee gains on stock-based
compensation (108) (3) (111)
Deferred income taxes (108,593) 576 (108,017)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Decrease in accounts receivable 201,010 9,288 210,298
Decrease (increase) in inventories 6,294 (8,767) (2,473)
Decrease in other current assets 18,300 � 18,300
Decrease in other assets 2,877 � 2,877
Decrease in accounts payable (253,561) (1,902) (255,463)
Decrease in deferred revenue (18,845) � (18,845)
Increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities 11,985 5,220 17,205

Net cash provided by operating activities 62,121 (161) 61,960

Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition of Calence, net of cash acquired (124,671) � (124,671)
Acquisition of MINX, net of cash acquired (957) � (957)
Purchases of property and equipment (23,994) (109) (24,103)
Other (900) � (900)

Net cash used in investing activities (150,522) (109) (150,631)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings on senior revolving credit facility 712,089 � 712,089
Repayments on senior revolving credit facility (549,176) � (549,176)
Borrowings on accounts receivable securitization financing
facility 466,874 � 466,874
Repayments on accounts receivable securitization financing
facility (444,500) � (444,500)
Repayments on term loan (56,250) � (56,250)

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Net borrowings under inventory financing facility 18,213 � 18,213
Repayments on assumed debt (10,978) � (10,978)
Payment of deferred financing fees (3,355) � (3,355)
Proceeds from sales of common stock under employee stock
plans 5,031 � 5,031
Excess tax benefit from employee gains on stock-based
compensation 108 3 111
Payment of payroll taxes on stock-based compensation through
shares withheld (2,097) � (2,097)
Repurchases of common stock (50,000) � (50,000)
Increase in book overdrafts 21,633 � 21,633

Net cash provided by financing activities 107,592 3 107,595

Foreign currency exchange effect on cash flows (3,458) 267 (3,191)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 15,733 � 15,733
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 56,718 � 56,718

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 72,451 $ � $ 72,451

(1) See additional
discussion in
Note 2
�Restatement of
Consolidated
Financial
Statements� in
Part II, Item 8 of
our Annual
Report on Form
10-K for the
year ended
December 31,
2008.

8

Edgar Filing: INSIGHT ENTERPRISES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

INSIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(unaudited)
3. Net Earnings (Loss) from Continuing Operations Per Share (�EPS�)